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SUMMARY OF CHANGES TABLE

UPDATED FOR EFFECTIVE DATE JANUARY 1, 2024 (POSTED DECEMBER 1, 2023).

As a courtesy for Providers, this Summary of Changes is designed to guide the review of new and revised content contained in this updated version
of the Provider Manual. The responsibility for thorough review of the Provider Manual content remains with the Provider.

Item # Topic

Location

Summary of Changes

Table of Contents

Table of Contents

Part I, Section lll: Service Definitions is being divided into two sub-sections as
follows:

Section lll-A: Service Definitions and
Section llI-B: Service Definitions: Special Categories

Section I1I-B includes a placeholder for future Certified Community Behavioral Health
Clinic (CCBHC) content, and content for Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facilities
(PRTFs) — see item #13 in this table below.

Telemedicine

Part Il, Section |, Policies &
Procedures, 1. Guiding
Principles, B. Access to
individualized services, 16.
Telemedicine and telephonic
interventions, b.

Adding to sub-item b.

b. The telemedicine connection must ensure HIPAA compliance related to Privacy
and Security (employing authentication, access controls and encryption to allow
for patient/client confidentiality, integrity and availability of their data). In addition
to direct service interventions, any staff meetings, team meetings, or care
coordination interventions in which an individual's PHI may be mentioned must be
conducted via a HIPAA compliant platform.

Infection Control

Part Il, Section I, Policies &
Procedures, 5. Infection
Control, Aand B

Adding new item A, sub-item v..

v. A protocol for notifying the Regional Field Office if contagious illness/diseas
circulation impacts service delivery/capacity.

NOTE: While adherence to this new practice is expected January 1, 2024, agency
plans do not have to be ratified until April 1, 2024.

Adding new item B:
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B. Inthe event of any contagious illness/disease circulation in the community,
providers should follow all current Centers for Disease Control (CDC) guidance.

Assertive Community
Treatment (ACT)

Part I, Section IlI-A: Service
Definitions, Required
Components, Service
Accessibility, and Billing &
Reporting sections

Required Components:
Revising item #6:

6. Atleast 80% of all service units must involve face-to-face contact (either in-
person or via telemedicine) with individuals;_ however, a minimum of one face-
to-face contact per week must occur in-person (i.e. not via telemedicine). In-
person face-to-face contacts should be more frequent than this if indicated by
the individual’s clinical presentation, life circumstances, or needs. Eighty
percent (80%) or more of in-person face-to-face service units must be
provided outside of program offices in locations that are comfortable and
convenient for individuals (including the individual's home, based on individual
need and preference and clinical appropriateness).

Service Accessibility:
Revising items # 1 and 6:
1. The team must be able to rapidly respond (in-person within 24 hours) to early
signs of relapse and decompensation and must have the capability of
providing multiple contacts daily to individuals in acute need.

Telemedicine is not to be utilized as the primary means of delivery for ACT
services. Telemedicine service delivery by the physician on the team should not
exceed 50% of contacts. Further requirements/limitations regarding telemedicine
service delivery by other team members are TBB located in the Required
Components section.

Billing & Reporting:

Revising item #10: When telemedicine is used and the practitioner-specific coding
allows the GT modifier (practitioner levels U1 and U2), that is the modifier which should
be used. For all other practitioner levels (i.e. without a GT modifier), the POS 02
modifier should be used.

Community Residential
Rehabilitation |

Part |, Section Ill-A: Service
Definitions, Required
Components and Clinical
Operations sections

Required Components:

New item # 24: The Provider is responsible for conducting a self-certification of HUD'’s
Housing Quality Standard (HQS) Inspection twice per year; at the beginning of the
contract period and six months after the contract start date. The provider must keep a
record of the self-certification HQS on file, and indicate the date and staff member(s)
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responsible for its completion. If deficiencies are identified, the provider must correct
them within 30 days of inspection for routine maintenance issues, and within 24-hours
if there is an emergency-level deficiency (such as non-working smoking detectors).

Clinical Operations

Adding to item #2: NOTE: Sending individuals to a day treatment program will not
satisfy this requirement. Additionally, attendance at a day treatment program cannot be
required as a condition of admission to this level of care.

Required Components:

New item # 24: The Provider is responsible for conducting a self-certification of HUD'’s
Housing Quality Standard (HQS) Inspection twice per year; at the beginning of the
contract period and six months after the contract start date. The provider must keep a
record of the self-certification HQS on file, and indicate the date and staff member(s)
responsible for its completion. If deficiencies are identified, the provider must correct
them within 30 days of inspection for routine maintenance issues, and within 24-hours
if there is an emergency-level deficiency (such as non-working smoking detectors).

Part I, Section Ill-A: Service Clinical Operations
Definitions, Required Modifying wording in item #2: CRR Ill provides a minimum of (3) hours of weekly

Community Residential Components, Clinical residential rehabilitation services to an individual who requires a moderate level of

Rehabilitation 1

Operations, Staffing structured support to achieve/enhance their recovery and increase self-sufficiency.
Requirements sections

Adding to item #2: NOTE: Sending individuals to a day treatment program will not
satisfy this requirement. Additionally, attendance at a day treatment program cannot be
required as a condition of admission to this level of care.

Staffing Requirements:

Correcting a typo to item #3: The Residential Manager/Supervisor is required to be on-
site at the CRR |lI site at least 3x/week to provide oversight and supervision to the staff
who provide direct daily services and supports.

Part I, Section Ill-A: Service Billing & Reporting Requirements:
Community Support Definitions, Billing & Reporting | Adding a new item #3. Providers may provide H2015 GT U4 and H2015 GT U5 without
Requirements section the standard billing convention of adding the U6 modifier and it will be reimbursed.
Required Components:
8 Communitv Supoort Team Part|, .Section [1-A; Service Revising items # 3 and 4:

youpp Definitions, 3. Atleast 60% of all service units must involve face-to-face (either in-person or

via telemedicine) contact with individuals. The majority (51% or greater) of
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face-to-face service units must be provided outside of program offices in
locations that are comfortable and convenient for individuals (including the
individual’s home, based on individual need and preference and clinical
appropriateness).

A minimum of four (4) face-to-face visits must be delivered monthly by the
CST;_however, a minimum of one face-to-face contact per month must occur
in-person (i.e. not via telemedicine). In-person face-to-face contacts should be
more frequent than this if indicated by the individual's clinical presentation, life
circumstances, or needs. Additional contacts above the monthly minimum
may be either face-to-face or telephone collateral contact depending on the
individual’'s support needs and keeping to the expected 60% of units being
face-to-face.

Service Accessibility:
Adding new item #2:
2. The team must be able to rapidly respond (in-person within 24 hours) to early
signs of relapse and decompensation and must have the capability of
providing multiple contacts daily to individuals in acute need.

Adding the following services to the list of “Specific allowable DBHDD behavioral health
services (see the Service Definition/Requirements for each service listed below in this

Part |, Section Ill-A; Service Provider Manual):

Housing Support Definitions, Service Definition
section

8. Behavioral Health Assessment (BHA)
9. Service Plan Development
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Mobile Crisis Response
Services (C&A and Adult)

Part |, Section Ill-A; Service
Definitions, Required
Components, Service
Accessibility, Billing &
Reporting Requirements
sections

Required Components:

New item # 17: All mobile crisis response staff should receive annual telemedicine
training appropriate for their scope of practice. Documentation of telemedicine training
should be in each mobile crisis staff member’'s HR file.

Service Accessibility:
Replacing item #5 with the following:

5. To promote access, providers may use telemedicine as a tool to provide direct
interventions to individuals enrolled in this service and their families/caregivers.
The guidelines governing the provision of telemedicine services are outlined
below:

a. Telemedicine Parameters
i. Telemedicine should only be used as the last resort for individuals that
are calling in to Mobile Crisis due to a behavioral health crisis. The use of
telemedicine is intended to maximize the use of licensed clinicians (LPC,
LCSW, LMFT) and BCBA's while ensuring the safety and appropriate
service provision for the individual based on needs and wishes.
Telemedicine can be used to assess individuals experiencing a crisis in a
safe setting which could include a jail, hospital, school, or other location
where there are professionals present to keep the person safe and assist
with facilitating the telemedicine assessment. Mobile crisis response
teams should use clinical judgement to determine if the individual can
properly participate in a telemedicine assessment as well as if the setting
is safe and appropriate for telemedicine assessment. Telemedicine is
appropriate for post-crisis follow up services.
ii. Mobile Crisis teams can use telemedicine to supplement face-to-face
response for the purposes of consulting with a licensed clinician, BCBA,
and/or physician.

Billing & Reporting Requirements:

New item #3: Mobile Crisis Response Teams will collect data through a monthly
programmatic report which includes information on the total number of mobile crisis
responses per month, per region, by disability (BH or DD). This will be further broken down
by responses done solely by telemedicine, those that included a hybrid response (in-
person and telemedicine) and those that were in-person only responses. This information
will be further broken down to include how many of these resulted in diversion to outpatient
services, 1013/2013, or inpatient evaluation.
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Nursing Assessment &
Health Services (Adult)

Part I, Section Ill-A: Service
Definitions, Required
Components Section

Required Components:
Adding new sub-item b to item #4 regarding checking of vital signs when utilizing
telemedicine.

Nursing Assessment &
Health Services (C&A)

Part I, Section Ill-A: Service
Definitions, Required
Components Section

Required Components:

Adding a new item #4 to align with the Adult version of the Service Guideline, which
also includes a new sub-item b regarding checking of vital signs when utilizing
telemedicine.

Psychiatric Residential
Treatment Facility (PRTF)

Part I, Section I1I-B: Service
Definitions: Special Categories,
PRTF

With this manual, DBHDD is beginning the process of moving the PRTF content from
PolicyStat into this Provider Manual. The Service Guideline herein is offered while
maintaining the PolicyStat content for an additional quarter to provide some policy
redundancy during the transition, and to allow additional content which is federally
mandated to be reviewed and included in future publications.

Appendix A: Glossary

Part IV, Appendix A

Adding the following terminology and definition:

U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development’s Housing Quality Standards
(HQS) - The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development's (HUD) Housing
Choice Voucher (HCV) has program regulations at 24 CFR Part 982 which set forth
basic housing quality standards (HQS) which all units must meet at least annually
throughout the term of the assisted tenancy. HQS define "standard housing" and
establish the minimum criteria for the health and safety of program participants.
Current HQS regulations consist of 13 key aspects of housing quality, performance
requirements, and acceptability criteria to meet each performance requirement
(Sanitary facilities; Food preparation and refuse disposal; Space and security; Thermal
environment; lllumination and electricity; Structure and materials; Interior air quality;
Water supply; Lead-based paint; Access; Site and neighborhood; Sanitary condition;
and Smoke Detectors). HQS includes requirements for all housing types, including
single and multi-family dwelling units, as well as specific requirements for special
housing types such as manufactured homes, congregate housing, single room
occupancy, shared housing, and group residences.

Appendix E: COVID-19
Public Health Emergency:
DBHDD Communications
to Providers

Part IV, Appendix E

Appendix E is deleted.
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DBHDD UNWIND OF POLICY GUIDANCE ISSUED DURING THE FEDERAL PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY (PHE)

In response to the Federal COVID-19 Public Health Emergency (PHE) declaration ending on May 11, 2023, DBHDD has begun an assessment and
decision-making process to determine the future status of all policy waivers and allowances made by DBHDD during the PHE.

Providers will recall that DBHDD'’s PHE allowances and instructions were communicated and memorialized in the following policies:
+ Appendix E: COVID-19 Public Health Emergency: DBHDD Communications to Providers in the Provider Manual for Community Behavioral
Health Providers, 01-112
(NOTE: Appendix E was deleted effective January 1, 2024 [FY24, Q3 manual], but can still be viewed in former Provider Manuals
located in the Provider Manual Archives folder on DBHDD'’s Website or on the dedicated DBHDD PHE Unwind webpage denoted
below)
Behavioral Health Policy: COVID-19 2020: DBHDD Community Behavioral Health Services Policy Modifications - 7/1/2021

Modifications - 7/21/2022

DBHDD will communicate and memorialize relevant policy changes to the above throughout calendar year 2023 via the next several regularly
scheduled releases of the Provider Manual for Community Behavioral Health Providers, as well as through the release of special memorandums as
may be needed due to time-sensitivity. The table below will document policy changes directly related to the end of the PHE. All changes made

between May 11, 2023 and publication of the December 1st manual (effective January 1, 2024) will be documented chronologically in the table. Any
additional official policy communications released through special memorandums will be denoted in the table quarterly, and will also be
memorialized on DBHDD’s website at: https://dbhdd.georgia.gov/covid-19-phe-unwind.

Date
Disposition
Decision was
Published in
the Provider
Manual

Communication
Release Date & Subject Line BH-specific Content Disposition Decisions

Type

January 1, 2024 | March 17, 2020 State Opioid Treatment Authority — This memorandum is deleted.
Memorandum COVID-19: Guidance for Infection
Control and Prevention of COVID-19

January 1,2024 | March 17, 2020 COVID 19 guidance for ACT and This memorandum is deleted. Providers should
Memorandum CST return to standard operating practice as per this
Provider Manual, Policystat, and any relevant
contract content.
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January 1, 2024

March 18, 2020
Memorandum

Apex service provision during
COVID-19 school closures

Please note specifically that the following
allowance has been retracted: DBHDD will
allow the school setting to be waived and
expect that youth who have already been
identified as Apex program recipients, or those
identified as at-risk by that program’s teachers,
counselors, and/or administrative staff now that
they are schooling from home, will be
served/engaged.

This memorandum is deleted. Providers should
return to standard operating practice as per this
Provider Manual, Policystat, and any relevant
contract content. Please note specifically that the
waiver of limitations to provision of services in the
school setting is no longer in effect.

January 1, 2024

March 18, 2020
Memorandum

Guidance for DBHDD BHCC and
CSU units regarding COVID-19

Please note specifically that the following
allowance has been retracted: 4. If a person
develops symptoms while on the unit, we
realize it will mean a stoppage of referrals until
testing and stabilization occurs.

This memorandum is deleted. Providers should
return to standard operating practice as per this
Provider Manual, Policystat, and any relevant
contract content. Please note specifically that the
option to stop referrals due to COVID-19 is no
longer in effect. Individuals who develop symptoms
should be isolated as per regular infection control
policy and procedures, and current CDC guidance.

January 1, 2024

March 18, 2020
Memorandum

Guidance for DBHDD Addiction
Recovery Support Centers (ARSC)
and Peer Support Wellness and
Respite Centers (PSWRC) during
COVID-19 epidemic

This memorandum is deleted. Providers should
return to standard operating practice as per this
Provider Manual, Policystat, and any relevant
contract content.

January 1, 2024

March 19, 2020
Memorandum

Telemed and Telephonic Coverage

This memorandum is deleted.

January 1, 2024

March 19, 2020
Memorandum

COVID 19 guidance for MCRS

This memorandum is deleted. Providers should
return to standard operating practice as per this
Provider Manual, Policystat, and any relevant
contract content.

January 1, 2024

March 20, 2020
Memorandum

Guidance for DBHDD Clubhouse
Programs; CYF, AD & Prevention

This memorandum is deleted. Providers should
return to standard operating practice as per this
Provider Manual, Policystat, and any relevant
contract content.

January 1, 2024

March 21, 2020

Special Bulletin/FAQs

Coronavirus: COVID-19 Provider
FAQs

This Special Bulletin is deleted.

January 1, 2024

March 24, 2020

DBHDD Medication Assisted
Treatment Guidance for the COVID-
19 Emergency Response

This memorandum is deleted.

January 1, 2024

March 24, 2020

DBHDD Medication Assisted
Treatment Guidance for the COVID-
19 Emergency Response

This memorandum is deleted.

FY 24 - 3rd Quarter Provider Manual for Community Behavioral Health Providers (January 1, 2024)

Page 13 0f 499




January 1, 2024

March 25, 2020
Memorandum

DBHDD Provides Sign Language
Interpreters for Behavioral Health
Services

This memorandum is deleted.

January 1, 2024

March 26, 2020
Special Bulletin

Continuing Education for
Professional Counselors, Social
Workers, and Marriage and Family
Therapists

This bulletin is deleted.

January 1, 2024

March 27, 2020
Memorandum

Temporary Measures to Address
Tenant Loss of Income during
COVID-19

This memorandum is deleted. A new
memorandum was released on 10/18/2023 by the
Office of Supportive Housing addressing certain
content from the original memorandum and issuing
updated guidance.

January 1, 2024

March 30, 2020
Memorandum

Supported Employment Guidance
during COVID-19 Response

This memorandum is deleted. Providers should
return to standard operating practice as per this
Provider Manual, Policystat, and any relevant
contract content.

January 1, 2024

March 31, 2020
Special Bulletin

Billing for Medicaid Telehealth for
Behavioral Health Services

COVID-19 Emergency - Staff
Training Related to CPR and Crisis
Intervention

This bulletin is deleted.

January 1, 2024

April 1, 2020
Memorandum

DBHDD Take-Homes COVID-19

This memorandum is deleted.

January 1, 2024

April 2, 2020
Special Bulletin

Medication Assisted Treatment
Guidance for Take-Home Medication
and Telehealth, DBHDD Mental
Health Wellness Resources,
Telehealth Learning and
Consultation (TLC) Tuesdays

This bulletin is deleted.

January 1, 2024

April 3, 2020
Memorandum

Guidance for Housing Outreach
Coordinators during COVID-19

This memorandum is deleted.

January 1, 2024

April 3, 2020
Memorandum

COVID-19 related operational
guidance (for residential services)

This memorandum is deleted. Providers should
return to standard operating practice as per this
Provider Manual, Policystat, and any relevant
contract content.

January 1, 2024

April 7, 2020
Memorandum

Guidance for PATH Teams during
COVID-19 Health Crisis

This memorandum is deleted.

January 1, 2024

April 9, 2020
Memorandum

Emergency Changes to Bridge
Funding Policies during COVID-19

This memorandum is deleted. A new
memorandum was released on 10/18/2023 by the
Office of Supportive Housing addressing certain
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content from the original memorandum and issuing

updated guidance.

January 1, 2024

May 20, 2020
Memorandum

Behavioral Health Community
Support Team & Community
Support Individual Billing Guidance

This memorandum is deleted.

January 1, 2024

August 1, 2022
Memorandum

Continuation of Telemedicine and
Telephonic Service Allowances
Post- COVID-19 Public Health
Emergency (PHE)

This memorandum is deleted.

Telemedicine/telephonic policy was memorialized in

previous Provider Manuals.

January 1, 2024

April 5, 2023
Memorandum

End of the Federal COVID-19 Public
Health Emergency Declaration on
May 11, 2023

This memorandum is deleted.

October 1, 2023

March 30, 2020 -
Memorandum

COVID-19 Emergency - Staff
Training Related to CPR and Crisis
Intervention

Within the first sixty (60) days from date of hire,
all staff having direct contact with individuals
shall receive the following training including,
but not limited to:

The completion of:

+ A crisis intervention curriculum approved by
DBHDD. The face-to-face or physical elements
are waived during the declared COVID-19
response and the agency should plan for this
type of training to be offered to the staff within
60 days from the official conclusion of the
State of Public Health Emergency in Georgia.

A current online CPR training (with proficiency
deferred). The face-to-face/physical
certification elements are waived during the
declared COVID-19 response and the

agency should plan for this type of training to
be offered within 60 days from the official
conclusion of the State of Public Health
Emergency in Georgia.”

This memorandum is deleted.

July 1, 2023

March 14, 2020
Special Bulletin

Message from Commissioner
Fitzgerald related to Coronavirus;
DBHDD/DCH guidance for IDD and
BH Services

BH service allowances and other content.

This bulletin is deleted. BH-specific content

addressed in the bulletin is addressed in other PHE

communications (see next item in this table).
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July 1, 2023

March 14, 2020
Memorandum

Service Allowances due to COVID-
19.

Telemedicine allowances.

PHE waiver of Face-to-Face requirements and
percentage of community-based service
requirements.

Modifiers and Place of Service codes for
telemedicine.

This memorandum is deleted. Waivers and
allowances made in the memorandum are
superseded by the telemedicine policy that went into
effect on May 11t See Part Il. Community Service
Requirements for All Providers, Section I: Policies
and Procedures, 1. Guiding Principles, B. Access to
Individualized Services, item 16 ).

Across all services, any PHE waivers of Face-to-
Face contact requirements are discontinued.
Recall that in the telemedicine policy. “Face-to-
Face” has been redefined to mean either “in-person”
or “via the use of telemedicine technology.” Recall
also that any telemedicine allowances for a given
service can be found in the “Service Accessibility”
section of the Service Definition for that service. As
the Department continues its unwinding
assessment, further clarity may be provided
regarding “in-person” expectations for certain
services. Those requirements will be communicated
via the regular upcoming quarterly updates to the
Provider Manual through the end of 2023.

Across all services, any PHE waivers of community-
based service percentage requirements are
discontinued. Note that in various Service
Definitions, “community-based” services are defined
as, “provided outside of program offices in

locations that are comfortable and convenient for
individuals (including the individual’'s home, based
on individual need and preference and clinical
appropriateness),” or with similar language. As such,
an individual receiving a service via telemedicine
while they are physically located in their home or
other community setting outside of program/provider
offices would meet this requirement..

Use of modifiers for telemedicine: Until further
notice, providers should continue to use the GT
modifier (if it is available for a given service) to
denote the use of telemedicine to deliver the

FY 24 - 3rd Quarter Provider Manual for Community Behavioral Health Providers (January 1, 2024)

Page 16 of 499




service. If the GT modifier is not available for a
service, providers should continue to denote the
use of telemedicine by using either the Place of
Service (POS) code 02 or 10.

July 1, 2023

March 18, 2020
guidance (part of a
3/20/20 presentation)

Telemed and Telephonic Coverage

Telemed and telephonic allowances

PHE waiver of Face-to-Face requirements and
percentage of community-based service
requirements.

All 3/18 content is deleted because it is addressed
elsewhere (see above)

July 1, 2023

March 19, 2020
guidance (part of a
3/20/20 presentation)

Telemed and Telephonic Coverage

Telemed and telephonic allowances

PHE waiver of Face-to-Face requirements and
percentage of community-based service
requirements.

Modifiers and Place of Service codes for
telemedicine.

This guidance was an amendment to the original
guidance issued on 3/14/20. Some of this
guidance (i.e. the original 3/14/20 content) is
discontinued (see items in this table above), and is
therefore struck through in the actual document
found in Appendix E.

Service-specific changes made on 3/19/20 are in
red font, and will remain in effect until disposition
decisions are made, with two exceptions/
clarifications:

1. For any service that requires team meetings (e.g.
ACT, CST, IFI, etc.), until further notice these
meetings may continue to be conducted via video
conferencing using a HIPAA-compliant platform
or via telephone.

2. All allowances made for Intensive Case
Management on 3/19/20 are discontinued
because Face-to-Face and Community-Based ratio
waivers are addressed elsewhere (see above).

July 1, 2023

April 3, 2020
Memorandum

Guidance for Residential Services —
COVID-19

PHE waiver of visitation for residential
programs, CSUs, BHCCs, temporary
observation services, and inpatient services

Any restrictions to allowing individuals served to
receive outside visitors due to COVID-19 must be
discontinued. Any request for an exception due to
a significant future outbreak of COVID-19 either in
the service setting or in the community at-large
should be submitted through the DBHDD’s normal
waiver process (see policy 04-107).

July 1, 2023

April 6, 2020
Special Bulletin

Background Check Variance,
Georgia COVID-19 Emotional
Support Line, 2x2 Series: Daily Self-

Fingerprinting/Background Checks

This bulletin is deleted. Policy decisions related to
fingerprinting/background checks were addressed in
a 4/5/23 memorandum.
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Care Tips and Support for Health
Care and Emergency Response
Workers, Telehealth Training and
Consultation (TLC) Tuesdays

July 1, 2023

April 24, 2020
Special Bulletin

Behavioral Health Telemedicine and
Telephonic Guidance, IDD Connects
Scheduled Downtime, Background
Check Variance

Telemedicine/telephonic guidance
Fingerprinting/background checks

This bulletin is deleted. Policy decisions related to
telemedicine/telephonic guidance, and
fingerprinting/background checks were addressed in
a 4/5/23 memorandum and elsewhere (see above).

July 1, 2023

May 11, 2020
Special Bulletin

DBHDD Community Settings:
Reopening Recommendations,
Appendix K Operational Guidance
(DD providers), Appendix K
Webinar Presentations (IDD
providers)

No BH-specific content

This bulletin is deleted.

July 1, 2023

June 2, 2020
Special Bulletin

BH Provider Manual Revisions due
to COVID-19, Change in
Fingerprinting Process

BH Provider Manual Revisions

Fingerprinting

This bulletin is deleted. Information about the
Provider Manual revisions is memorialized in
previous Provider Manuals. Policy decisions related
to fingerprinting/background checks were addressed
elsewhere (see above).

July 1, 2023

August 18, 2020
Special Bulletin

Important Announcement; Image
Incident Reporting Changes

Image COVID-19 incident reporting

This bulletin is deleted. COVID-19 incident
reporting was previously discontinued.

July 1, 2023

October 1, 2020
Special Bulletin

Volume 32: DBHDD COVID-19
2020: DBHDD Community
Behavioral Health

Services Policy Modifications —
9/21/2020; The Georgia
Collaborative ASO

Quality Reviews Update

DBHDD’s COVID-19 policy for BH was
discontinued on 5/11/23

This bulletin is deleted. DBHDD's COVID-19
policy for BH was discontinued on 5/11/23 (see
below).
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May 11, 2023

April 5, 2023
Memorandum

End of the Federal COVID-19 Public
Health Emergency Declaration on
May 11, 2023

Memo provides clarify on the following subjects
for Behavioral Health:

HIPAA “Enforcement Discretion”
DBHDD Behavioral Health Telemedicine
Policy

Opioid Maintenance Programs

Crisis Stabilization Units: Temporary
Enhancements

COVID-19 related reporting in Image
Fingerprinting Requirement

Income Verification

Provider Accreditation

Content decisions are memorialized in this Provider
Manual and/or in this memo. The memo is
currently located in Appendix E, but will soon be
added to DBHDD’s website at:
https://dbhdd.georgia.gov/covid-19-phe-unwind

May 11, 2023

July 1, 2021
Behavioral Health
Policy

COVID-19 2020: DBHDD
Community Behavioral Health
Services Policy Modifications -
71112021

Policy is discontinued and archived on DBHDD’s
website at: https://dbhdd.georgia.gov/covid-19-phe-
unwind.

See 4/5/23 memorandum for specific content
decisions.
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ALL POLICIES ARE POSTED IN DBHDD POLICYSTAT LOCATED AT http://gadbhdd.policystat.com

Details are provided in the policy titled Access to DBHDD Policies for Community Providers, 04-100.

The DBHDD PolicyStat INDEX helps to identify policies applicable for Community Providers.

The New and Updated policies are listed below. For 90 days after the date of revision, users can see the track changes version of a policy

by scrolling to ‘New and Recently Revised Policies’ on the PolicyStat Home Page.

Questions or issues related to policy and service delivery should be directed to your Provider Relations
team: https://dbhddapps.dbhdd.ga.gov/PIMS/Default.aspx

Questions related to the Georgia Collaborative ASO functions such as those listed below can be directed to

GACollaborativePR @beaconhealthoptions.com

e Provider Enrollment
* ASO Quality Reviews

* Behavioral Health Registrations, Authorizations, and Billing for State Funded Services

Topic Location Summary of Changes

Birth Certificate Request, 01-506 gadbhdd.policystat.com NEW: https://gadbhdd.policystat.com/policy/13956638/latest

E;‘;}gﬂ;rrgﬁngj}igoggsirgg:”g1y_112 gadbhdd.policystat.com | REVISED: https://gadbhdd.policystat.com/policy/14254325/latest

Access to DBHDD Policies for

Community Providers, 04-100 gadbhdd.policystat.com REVISED: https://gadbhdd.policystat.com/policy/14651777/latest
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Georgia Department of Behavioral Health
and Developmental Disabilities

()

hd October 1, 2023
DBHDD

PART |

Eligibility, Service Definitions and
Service Requirements

Provider Manual for
Community Behavioral Health Providers

Fiscal Year 2024
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SECTION |

ELIGIBILITY OF INDIVIDUALS SERVED
DBHDD CRITERIA FOR MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDICTIVE DISEASE-SERVICES

CHILD & ADOLESCENT ADULT

Many adults/youth/families approach the state service delivery system looking for help. Not everyone who seeks assistance is in need of mental health or addictive
disease services. In order to efficiently and expeditiously address the needs of those seeking assistance, a quick assessment of the presenting circumstances is
warranted. A brief screening/assessment should be initiated by all community-based service providers on all individuals who present for services or who are referred by
the Georgia Crisis and Access Line (GCAL) for an evaluation. For the purposes of this definition, a brief screening/assessment refers to a rapid determination of an
adult/youth's need for services and whether there are sufficient indications of a mental iliness and/or substance related disorder to warrant further evaluation and
admission to services.

1. If the adult/youth does not have sufficient indications of a mental iliness and/or substance related disorder, or if the individual does not appear to meet this eligibility
criteria for services, then an appropriate referral to other services or agencies is provided.

2. If the adult/youth does appear to have a mental iliness and/or substance related disorder, and does appear to meet eligibility criteria, then the individual may either
begin in Non-Intensive Outpatient services or may enroll in clinically appropriate intensive and/or specialized recovery/treatment services determined as a part of a
more comprehensive assessment process.

B. CORE CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATION AND ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION ‘

Eligibility for an individual is verified through the ASO system. The provider submits individual registration details on behalf of an individual. When it is determined that the
individual qualifies for one of the DBHDD fund sources, then subsequent authorization can be requested.

In the event that an individual presents for service and the agency is unable to ascertain identifying information, the individual may be engaged in some limited service
without this identifying information, temporarily, with the expectation that the agency is working with the individual to acquire that information for continued enroliment.
This individual would be registered in the SHORT-TERM/IMMEDIATE registration category which will allow the agency up to seven (7) days of eligibility for the individual
without additional unique identifying information. The following are potential services when utilizing this eligibility category and requesting authorization:

Community-based Inpatient Psychiatric/ Detoxification | Psychological Testing Medication Administration

Residential Detoxification Diagnostic Assessment Community Support

Crisis Stabilization Unit Interactive Complexity Psychosocial Rehabilitation-Individual
Crisis Service Center Crisis Intervention Case Management

Temporary Observation Psychiatric Treatment Addictive Diseases Support Services
Behavioral Health Assessment/Service Plan Dev Nursing Assessment and Care Individual Outpatient

Peer Support (Individual and Whole Health) Family Outpatient Group Outpatient
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CHILD & ADOLESCENT

ADULT

There are four (4) variables for consideration to determine whether a youth qualifies
as eligible for child and adolescent mental health and addictive disease services.

1. Age: A youth must be under the age of 18 years old. Youth aged 18-21 years
(children still in high school or when it is otherwise developmentally/clinically
indicated) may be served to assist with transitioning to adult services.

2. Diagnostic Evaluation: The DBHDD system utilizes the Diagnostic and Statistical
Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM) classification system to identify, evaluate and
classify a youth’s type, severity, frequency, duration and recurrence of symptoms.
The diagnostic evaluation must yield information that supports an emotional
disturbance and/or substance related diagnosis (or diagnostic impression). The
diagnostic evaluation must be documented adequately to support the diagnosis.

3. Functional/Risk Assessment: Information gathered to evaluate a
child/adolescent’s ability to function and cope on a day-to-day basis comprises the
functional/risk assessment. This includes youth and family resource utilization and
the youth’s role performance, social and behavioral skills, cognitive skills,
communication skills, personal strengths and adaptive skills, needs and risks as
related to an emotional disturbance, substance related disorder or co-occurring
disorder. The functional/risk assessment must yield information that supports a
behavioral health diagnosis (or diagnostic impression) in accordance with the DSM.
4. Financial Eligibility: Please see Payment by Individuals for Community
Behavioral Health Services, 01-107.

CHILD & ADOLESCENT

There are four (4) variables for consideration to determine whether an individual
qualifies as eligible for adult mental health and addictive disease services.

1. Age: An individual must be over the age of 18 years old, to include the older
adult population 65+ years old. Individuals under age 18 may be served in adult
services if they are emancipated minors under Georgia Law, and if adult services
are otherwise clinically/developmentally indicated.

2. Diagnostic Evaluation: The DBHDD system utilizes the Diagnostic and
Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM) classification system to identify,
evaluate and classify an individual's type, severity, frequency, duration and
recurrence of symptoms. The diagnostic evaluation must yield information that
supports a psychiatric disorder and/or substance related diagnosis (or diagnostic
impression). The diagnostic evaluation must be documented adequately to
support the diagnostic impression/diagnosis.

3. Functional/Risk Assessment: Information gathered to evaluate an individual’s
ability to function and cope on a day-to-day basis comprises the functional/risk
assessment. This includes the individual’s resource utilization, role performance,
social and behavioral skills, cognitive skills, communication skills, independent
living skills, personal strengths and adaptive skills, needs and risks as related to a
psychiatric disorder, substance related disorder or co-occurring disorder. The
functional/risk assessment must yield information that supports a behavioral
health diagnosis (or diagnostic impression) in accordance with the DSM.

4. Financial Eligibility: Please see Payment by Individuals for Community
Behavioral Health Services, 01-107.

C. PRIORITY FOR SERVICES

ADULT

The following youth are priority for services:
1. The first priority group for services is Youth:
1 Who are at risk of out-of-home placements; and
71 Who are currently in a psychiatric facility or a community-based crisis residential
service including a crisis stabilization unit.

2. The second priority group for services is:
1 Youth with a history of one or more hospital admissions for
psychiatric/substance use disorder reasons within the past 3 years;
71 Youth with a history of one or more crisis stabilization unit admissions within the
past 3 years;

The following individuals are the priority for ongoing support services:

1. The first priority group for services is individuals currently in a state operated
psychiatric facility (including forensic individuals), state funded/paid inpatient
services, a crisis stabilization unit or crisis residential program.

2. The second priority group for services is
1 Individuals with a history of one or more hospital admissions for psychiatric/
substance use disorder reasons within the past 3 years;
1 Individuals with a history of one or more crisis stabilization unit admissions
within the past 3 years;
1 Individuals with a history of enrollment on an Assertive Community
Treatment team within the past 3 years;
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71 Youth with a history of enrollment on an Intensive Family Intervention team
within the past 3 years;

1 Youth with court orders to receive services;

1 Youth under the correctional community supervision with mental illness or
substance use disorder or dependence;

1 Youth released from secure custody (county/city jails, state YDCs/RYDCs,
diversion programs, forensic inpatient units) with mental illness or substance
use disorder or dependence;

1 Pregnant youth;

1 Youth who are homeless; or,

1 IV drug users.

The timeliness for providing these services is set within the agency’s
contract/agreement with the DBHDD.

service guideline.

1 Individuals with court orders to receive services (especially related to
restoring competency);

1 Individuals under the correctional community supervision with mental iliness
or substance use disorder or dependence;

1 Individuals released from secure custody (county/city jails, state prisons,
diversion programs, forensic inpatient units) with mental illness or substance
use disorder or dependence;

(1 Individuals aging out of out of home placements or who are transitioning
from intensive C&A services, for whom adult services are clinically and
developmentally appropriate;

"1 Pregnant women;

"1 Individuals who are homeless; or,

11V drug users.

The timeliness for providing these services is set within the agency’s
contract/agreement with the DBHDD.

1 Specific to AD Women'’s Services, Providers shall give preference to admission to services
as follows: 1) Pregnant women who are using drugs by means of intravenous injection; 2)
Pregnant women who have substance use disorders, but who are not using drugs by means of
intravenous injection; 3) Non-pregnant women who are using drugs by means of intravenous

injection; and then 4) All others.
D. SERVICES AUTHORIZATION

Services are authorized based on individualized need considered alongside service design. In many cases, the electronic ASO system provides for an automated process
to request services and to receive authorization based upon clinical and demographic information provided to the ASO. Periodically, a provider will be asked to provide
additional supporting information to the ASO, e.g., an Individualized Recovery Plan (IRP).

While most services identified in this manual will require an authorization from the ASO via provider batch submission or via the ASO Connect system, some services will
require immediate authorization via the ASO/GCAL. Those services have specific requirements identified in the Reporting and Billing Requirements section of the unique
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E. APPROVED DIAGNOSES

Please reference the table in Appendix B of this document for approved authorization diagnoses. The diagnoses listed in Appendix B are ICD-10 diagnosis which are
organized here into Mental Health (MH) and Substance Use (SU) categories. Services that are uniquely identified as being MH only or SU only on the chart in Part 1,
Section Il of this manual will require a diagnosis which is within that category of condition. (e.g., Alcohol Intoxication with Use Disorder [F10.229] would be an acceptable
diagnosis for receiving Ambulatory Detox [SU]).

An individual diagnosed with a Neurocognitive Disorder must have a documented history of a qualifying behavioral health diagnosis that pre-dates the Neurocognitive
Disorder and any associated psychiatric symptoms and/or substance use. Individuals with a Neurocognitive Disorder must demonstrate a cognitive ability to participate in,
and benefit from the behavioral health service(s) in which they are enrolled. Individuals who have historically received treatment for a qualifying behavioral health
diagnosis and may now be showing signs of a Neurocognitive Disorder such as Dementia or Alzheimer’s Disease should remain included in treatment until such time as
the individual is no longer capable of active participation in treatment services and supports.

Diagnosis Exceptions: Several diagnostic codes may have an E identified. This indicates that the DBHDD does not cover this diagnosis code, but that in certain
circumstances, there may be an exception to this rule. In this event, the ASO would do a review of such things as a recent physical examination, unique provider skill
specialties, proposed IRPs, etc. to determine whether or not authorization will be granted.

Appendix B only includes ICD-10 diagnosis codes that correspond with an applicable DSM V code. As noted in Part Il of this manual, providers should use DSM V to
diagnose individuals and report the ICD-10 code accordingly. Note that, due to the adjustment of diagnoses between DSM IV and DSM V, not all ICD-9 codes will have a
valid match to an ICD-10 code. Providers should use the DSM V as the initial source to determine the appropriate ICD-10 codes for authorization requests.

NOTE: The presence of co-occurring mental illnesses/emotional disturbances, substance related disorders and/or developmental disabilities is not uncommon and
typically results in a more complicated clinical presentation. Individuals diagnosed with the excluded mental disorders listed may receive services ONLY when these
disorders co-occur with a qualifying mental illness or substance related disorder. The qualifying mental illness or substance related disorder must be the presenting
problem and the focus of service, and the individual must meet the functional criteria listed above.
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SECTION I
ORIENTATION TO SERVICE AUTHORIZATION

FY2024 Behavioral Health Levels of Service

Specifically related to DBHDD authorization through its ASO vendor, services are organized into a set of categories which are defined by Level of Care, then Type
of Care, which then define a subset of services.

FY2024 Behavioral Health Services
Level of Service: Inpatient & Higher Level of Care (HLOC)

Initial Auth Concurrent Auth
Level Type Type of Service Service
of of Care Type of Care Description Class Groups Service Description Max Max Max Max Max Place of Service
Service | Service Code Code Available Auth Units Auth Units Daily
Length | Auth'd | Length | Auth'd | Units
Inpt MH, BEH Behavioral . . . . . .
MHSU IPF 20102 Community Based Inpatient (Psych) varies | varies | varies | varies 1 21,51
Inpt SuU DETOX Detox IPF 20102 | Community Based Inpatient (Detox) varies | varies | varies | varies 1 21,51
Inpt MH, BEH Behavioral CUA 20101 Crisis Stabilization - Adult 10 10 varies | varies 1 11, 52, 53, 55, 56, 99
MHSU
Inpt Su DETOX Detox CUA 20101 Crisis Stabilization - Adult 10 10 varies | varies 1 11, 52, 53, 55, 56, 99
Inpt MH, BEH Behavioral CcucC 20101 Crisis Stabilization - C&A 10 10 varies | varies 1 11, 52, 53, 55, 56, 99
MHSU
Inpt Su DETOX Detox cuc 20101 Crisis Stabilization - C&A 10 10 varies | varies 1 11, 52, 53, 55, 56, 99
Inpt DD BEH Behavioral CAU 20110 Crisis Stabilization - C&A ASD 30 30 varies | varies 1 11, 52, 53, 55, 56, 99
Inpt MH BEH Behavioral PRT 20506 PRTF 30 30 30 30 1 56
Inpt SuU DETOX Detox IDF 21101 Residential Detox 20 20 varies | varies 1 11, 12, 53,99
Level of Service: Outpatient
Initial Auth Concurrent Auth
Level Type Type of Service Service
of of Care Type of Care Description Class Groups Service Description Max Max Max Max Max Place of Service
Service | Service Code Code Available Auth Units Auth Units Daily
Length Auth'd Length Auth'd Units
Outpt m:su ACT ACT ACT | 20601 | Assertive Community Treatment 90 240 90 20 | 60 11,12, 53, 99
CT1 21202 Community Transition Planning 90 50 90 50 12 11, 12,53, 99
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Initial Auth Concurrent Auth
Level Type e R G Service Service . o .
of of ot it Description Class Gr(?ups Service Description Max Méx Max M§X Méx Place of Service
Service | Service Code Available Auth Units Auth Units Daily
Length Auth'd Length Auth'd Units
Outpt | SU AMBDTX | AMBULATORY DETOX | OPD 21102 | Ambulatory Detox 14 32 varies | varies 24 11, 12, 53, 99
BHA | 10101 g:vﬁzr:;i‘nie”’ice Plan 14 32 | varies | varies | 24 11,12, 53, 99
DAS 10103 Diagnostic Assessment 14 2 varies varies 2 11,12,53,99
CAO 10104 Interactive Complexity 14 22 varies varies 4 11, 12,53, 99
PEM 10120 Psychiatric Treatment - (E&M) 14 40 varies varies 2 11, 12, 53,99
ADS 10152 Addictive Disease Support Services 14 24 varies varies 16 11, 12,53, 99
TIN 10160 Individual Outpatient Services 14 8 varies varies 1 11, 12, 53,99
GRP 10170 Group Outpatient Services 14 80 varies varies 4 11,12, 53,99
FAM 10180 Family Outpatient Services 14 32 varies varies 16 11, 12,53, 99
Outpt | MH, CS CRISIS SERVICES CSC 20103 Crisis Service Center 20 7 20 7 1 11,52, 53,55, 56, 99
ISVIUI:ISU UHB 20105 Temporary Observation 20 7 20 7 1 11, 52, 53, 55, 56, 99
BHA | 10101 gzvﬁzmi‘nste”ice Plan 20 32 20 32 24 11,12, 53,99
DAS 10103 Diagnostic Assessment 20 2 20 2 2 11, 12, 53,99
CAO 10104 Interactive Complexity 20 22 20 22 4 11, 12,53, 99
CIN 10110 Crisis Intervention 20 80 20 80 8 11, 12,53,99
PEM 10120 Psychiatric Treatment - (E&M) 20 40 20 40 2 11, 12, 53,99
NRS 10131 Nursing Services 20 80 20 80 5 11, 12,53, 99
MED 10140 Medication Administration 20 24 20 24 1 11,12, 53,99
(&)] 10150 Community Support - Individual 20 32 20 32 32 11, 12,53, 99
PSR | 10151 rrfgﬁl?gjglc'a' Rehabilitation - 20 32 20 32 8 11,12, 53,99
ADS 10152 Addictive Disease Support Services 20 24 20 24 16 11, 12,53,99
TIN 10160 Individual Outpatient Services 20 14 20 14 1 11, 12,53,99
GRP 10170 Group Outpatient Services 20 80 20 80 4 11, 12,53, 99
FAM 10180 Family Outpatient Services 20 20 20 20 4 11, 12, 53,99
CMS 21302 Case Management 20 84 20 84 12 11, 12,53,99
PSI 20306 Peer Support - Adult - Individual 20 80 20 80 8 11, 12,53, 99
CT1 21202 Community Transition Planning 20 80 20 80 8 11, 12,53, 99
Outpt | MH CsT CST CST 20605 | Community Support Team 90 240 90 240 60 11, 12, 53, 99
CT1 21202 Community Transition Planning 90 50 90 50 12 11, 12,53, 99
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. . Initial Auth Concurrent Auth
Level of Type Type of T G Service Service
Servi of Care Descrioti Class Groups Service Description Max M?X Max M?X M?X Place of Service
EVICe 1 service Code escription Code | Available Auth Units Auth Units Daily
Length Auth'd Length Auth'd Units
Outpt | MH CA Crisis Apartment APT | 20104 | Crisis Respite Apartment 30 30 30 30 1 11, 12, 14, 53, 55, 56, 99
Outpt | MH, | IR Residential Services | ¢ | 50501 | Residential Services (Independent) 90 90 90 90 1| 11,12, 14, 53, 55, 56, 99
SuU (Independent)
Outpt | MH SIM Residential Services | oo | 50507 | Residential Services (CRR Level 3) 90 90 90 90 1 | 11,12, 14, 53, 55, 56, 99
(CRR Level 3)
Outpt SuU SIM Re5|d.ent|al Services SRS 20502 Residential Services (Semi- %0 %0 90 %0 1 11,12, 14, 53, 55, 56, 99
(Semi-Independent) Independent)
Outpt | MH | INR Residential Services | |\r | 50503 | Residential Services (CRR Level 1) 90 90 90 90 1| 11,12, 14, 53, 55, 56, 99
(CRR Level 1)
Outpt | SU INR Residential Services |+ | 50503 | Residential Services (Intensive) 90 90 90 90 1 | 11,12, 14, 53, 55, 56, 99
(Intensive)
Outpt | MH CR4 Community CL4 | 20514 | Community Residential Rehabilitation 4 | 90 13 180 26 8 | 11,12, 14, 53, 55, 56, 99
Residential Rehab 4
Outpt | MH, | SRC Structured STR | 20510 | Structured Residential - C&A 180 | 180 | 180 | 180 1| 11,12, 14, 53, 55, 56, 99
SuU Residential - CRA
Outpt MH ICM ICM ICM 21301 Intensive Case Management 90 104 90 104 24 11, 12, 53,99
PSR 10151 Psychosocial Rehabilitation - Individual 90 104 90 104 48 11,12, 53,99
CT1 21202 Community Transition Planning 90 100 90 100 12 11, 12, 53,99
Outpt MH ICCC Intensi i i
utp n ensw.e Ic3 21303 Intensllve _Customlzed Care 90 3 90 3 1/mo 11,12, 53, 99
Customized Care Coordination
Coordination BAS 32101 | Behavioral Assistance 90 24 90 24 16 11, 12, 53,99
CLC 32102 Clinical Consultative Services 90 12 90 12 8 11,12, 53,99
EXP 32103 Expressive Clinical Services 90 24 90 24 16 11, 12, 53,99
CGD | 32104 | Customized Goods and Services 90 | deines | 90 | guideines | gvidelines 11, 12, 53,99
RPT 32105 Respite Services 90 24 90 24 24 11,12,53,99
TSP 32106 Transportation Services 90 12 90 12 4 11, 12,53, 99
Outpt MH IFI Intensive Family IFI 20602 Intensive Family Intervention 90 288 90 288 48 11, 12, 53,99
Intervention CT1 21202 Community Transition Planning 90 50 90 50 12 11,12, 53,99
Outpt SuU SAIOPA | SAIOP - Adult I0A 20606 | SAIOP - Adult 180 320 180 320 5 11,12, 53,99
BHA 10101 BH Assmt & Service Plan Development 180 32 180 32 24 11,12, 53,99
DAS 10103 Diagnostic Assessment 180 4 180 4 2 11, 12,53,99
CAO 10104 Interactive Complexity 180 48 180 48 4 11, 12, 53,99
PEM 10120 Psychiatric Treatment - (E&M) 180 12 180 12 2 11, 12, 53,99
NRS 10131 Nursing Services 180 48 180 48 16 11, 12,53, 99
MED 10140 Medication Administration 180 6 180 6 1 11,12,53,99
CT1 21202 Community Transition Planning 180 50 180 50 12 11, 12, 53,99
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Concurrent Auth

ol TVF;e T»g::eOf WO s(ei[;llcse (s;:g\ﬂci Service Description Max Max Max Max Max Place of Service
Service Se:i/ice Code Description Code Availagle i Auth Units Auth Units Daily
Length Auth'd Length Auth'd Units

Outpt | SU SAIOPC | SAIOP - C&A loC 20607 | SAIOP - C&A 180 320 180 320 5 11,12, 53,99

BHA 10101 BH Assmt & Service Plan Development 180 32 180 32 24 11, 12, 53,99

DAS 10103 Diagnostic Assessment 180 4 180 4 11,12,53,99

CAO 10104 Interactive Complexity 180 48 180 48 4 11,12,53,99

PEM 10120 Psychiatric Treatment - (E&M) 180 12 180 12 11,12, 53,99

NRS 10131 | Nursing Services 180 48 180 48 16 11,12,53,99

CT1 21202 Community Transition Planning 180 50 180 50 12 11, 12, 53,99

Outpt MH, NIO Non-Intensive BHA 10101 | BH Assmt & Service Plan Development 90 32 275 64 24 11, 12, 53, 99

i;Jl_" w Outpatient TES | 10105 | Psychological Testing 90 10 275 10 5 11, 12, 53, 99

DAS 10103 Diagnostic Assessment 90 2 275 4 11,12,53,99

CAO 10104 Interactive Complexity 90 24 275 96 4 11, 12,53,99

CIN 10110 | Crisis Intervention 90 20 275 96 16 11,12,53,99

PEM 10120 | Psychiatric Treatment - (E&M) 90 12 275 48 2 11,12,53,99

NRS 10131 | Nursing Services 90 12 275 120 16 11,12,53,99

MED 10140 Medication Administration 90 6 275 120 1 11, 12,53,99

CSlI 10150 Community Support - Individual 90 68 275 160 48 11, 12,53,99

PSR 10151 Psychosocial Rehabilitation - Individual 90 52 275 160 48 11,12,53,99

ADS 10152 Addictive Disease Support Services 90 100 275 600 48 11, 12, 53,99

TIN 10160 Individual Outpatient Services 90 8 275 48 2 11, 12, 53,99

GRP 10170 Group Outpatient Services 90 480 275 400 20 11, 12, 53,99

FAM 10180 Family Outpatient Services 90 32 275 120 16 11,12,53,99

CT1 21202 Community Transition Planning 90 24 275 48 24 11, 12,53,99

CMS 21302 Case Management 90 68 275 160 24 11, 12,53,99

PSI 20306 | Peer Support - Adult - Individual 90 72 275 312 48 11,12,53,99

PSW 20302 Peer Support Whole Health & Wellness 90 72 275 312 6 11, 12, 53,99

YPI 20308 Youth Peer Support - Individual 90 72 275 312 24 11, 12, 53,99

YPG 20309 Youth Peer Support - Group 90 162 275 486 5 11,12,53,99

PPI 20310 Parent Peer Support - Individual 90 72 275 312 24 11, 12,53,99

PPG 20311 Parent Peer Support - Group 90 162 275 486 5 11, 12,53,99

FY 24 - 3rd Quarter Provider Manual for Community Behavioral Health Providers (January 1, 2024)
Page 29 of 499




Initial Auth
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Level of Type Type of T GHEE Service Service . o .
Service of' Care Description Class Gr<'3ups Service Description Max M?X Max M?X M??IX Place of Service
Service Code Code Available Auth Units Auth Units Daily
Length Auth'd Length Auth'd Units
Outpt SU oM Medication Assisted | MDM | 21001 | Opioid Maintenance 90 80 365 150 1 11, 12, 53, 99
Treatment (MAT) BHA | 10101 | BH Assmt & Service Plan Development 90 24 365 24 12 11, 12, 53, 99
DAS 10103 Diagnostic Assessment 90 2 365 4 2 11, 12, 53,99
CAO 10104 Interactive Complexity 90 24 365 96 4 11, 12, 53,99
CIN 10110 Crisis Intervention 90 20 365 96 16 11, 12,53,99
PEM 10120 | Psychiatric Treatment - (E&M) 90 6 365 6 1 11, 12, 53,99
NRS 10131 | Nursing Services 90 24 365 96 4 11,12,53,99
MED 10140 | Medication Administration 90 80 365 150 1 11,12,53,99
ADS 10152 Addictive Disease Support Services 90 100 365 96 4 11, 12, 53,99
TIN 10160 Individual Outpatient Services 90 12 365 36 1 11, 12, 53,99
GRP 10170 | Group Outpatient Services 90 180 365 730 4 11, 12, 53,99
FAM 10180 Family Outpatient Services 90 48 365 48 4 11, 12, 53,99
PSI 20306 | Peer Support— Adult - Individual 90 48 365 48 4 11,12, 53,99
Outpt MH, PSP Peer Support PSI 20306 Peer Support - Adult - Individual 180 520 180 520 48 11,12,53,99
SuU, Program PSP 20307 Peer Support - Adult - Group 180 650 180 650 5 11, 12,53,99
MHSU PSW 20302 | Peer Support Whole Health & Wellness 180 400 180 400 6 11, 12, 53, 99
Outpt MH, PSC C&A Peer Supports YPI 20308 | Youth Peer Support - Individual 90 72 275 312 24 11,12,53,99
Su, YPG 20309 | Youth Peer Support - Group 90 162 275 486 5 11, 12, 53,99
MHSU PPI 20310 | Parent Peer Support - Individual 90 72 275 312 24 11, 12, 53, 99
PPG 20311 Parent Peer Support - Group 90 162 275 486 5 11, 12, 53,99
Outpt MH PRP Psychosocial Rehab PSR 10151 Psychosocial Rehabilitation - Individual 180 104 180 104 48 11,12, 53,99
Program PRE 20908 | Psychosocial Rehabilitation - Group 180 300 180 300 20 11,12,53,99
Outpt MH SE Supported SE8 20401 Supported Employment 90 3 90 3 1 11,12, 18, 53,99
Employment TOR 20402 | Task Oriented Rehabilitation 90 150 90 150 8 11,12, 53,99
Outpt SU TCSAD Treatment Court - BHA 10101 | BH Assmt & Service Plan Development 365 32 365 32 24 11, 12,53,99
AD DAS 10103 Diagnostic Assessment 365 5 365 5 2 11, 12, 53,99
CAO 10104 Interactive Complexity 365 2 365 2 2 11, 12,53, 99
CIN 10110 Crisis Intervention 365 48 365 48 4 11, 12,53, 99
PEM 10120 | Psychiatric Treatment - (E&M) 365 24 365 24 2 11, 12, 53,99
NRS 10131 | Nursing Services 365 60 365 60 16 11,12,53,99
MED 10140 | Medication Administration 365 60 365 60 1 11,12,53,99
ADS 10152 Addictive Disease Support Services 365 300 365 300 48 11, 12, 53,99
TIN 10160 Individual Outpatient Services 365 24 365 24 2 11,12, 53,99
GRP 10170 Group Outpatient Services 365 200 365 200 20 11, 12,53, 99
FAM 10180 Family Outpatient Services 365 60 365 60 16 11, 12,53, 99
CT1 21202 Community Transition Planning 365 24 365 24 24 11, 12, 53,99
PSI 20306 | Peer Support - Adult - Individual 365 312 365 312 48 11,12,53,99
PSW 20302 Peer Support Whole Health & Wellness 365 312 365 312 6 11,12, 53,99
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Level Type Type of Service Service
of of Care Type of Care Description | Class Groups Service Description Max Max Max Max Max Place of Service
Service | Service Code Code | Available Auth Units Auth Units Daily
Length | Auth'd Length Auth'd Units
Outpt MH TCS Treatment Court - MH BHA 10101 BH Assmt & Service Plan Development 365 32 365 32 24 11, 12, 53,99
DAS 10103 Diagnostic Assessment 365 5 365 5 2 11, 12,53,99
CAO 10104 Interactive Complexity 365 2 365 2 2 11, 12, 53,99
CIN 10110 Crisis Intervention 365 48 365 48 4 11, 12,53,99
PEM 10120 | Psychiatric Treatment - (E&M) 365 24 365 24 2 11, 12, 53,99
NRS 10131 Nursing Services 365 60 365 60 16 11, 12,53,99
MED 10140 Medication Administration 365 60 365 60 1 11,12, 53,99
PSR 10151 Psychosocial Rehabilitation - Individual 365 80 365 80 48 11,12, 53,99
TIN 10160 Individual Outpatient Services 365 24 365 24 2 11,12, 53,99
GRP 10170 Group Outpatient Services 365 200 365 200 20 11, 12,53, 99
FAM 10180 Family Outpatient Services 365 60 365 60 16 11, 12,53, 99
CT1 21202 Community Transition Planning 365 24 365 24 24 11, 12, 53,99
CMS 21302 | Case Management 365 80 365 80 24 11,12,53,99
PSI 20306 | Peer Support - Adult - Individual 365 312 365 312 48 11,12,53,99
PSW 20302 Peer Support Whole Health & Wellness 365 312 365 312 6 11,12, 53,99
Outpt SuU WTRSO | WTRS - Outpatient BHA 10101 BH Assmt & Service Plan Development 180 32 180 32 24 11, 12, 53,99
DAS 10103 Diagnostic Assessment 180 4 180 4 2 11, 12, 53,99
CAO 10104 Interactive Complexity 180 48 180 48 4 11, 12, 53,99
PEM 10120 | Psychiatric Treatment - (E&M) 180 12 180 12 2 11,12,53,99
NRS 10131 Nursing Services 180 48 180 48 16 11, 12, 53,99
ADS 10152 | Addictive Disease Support Services 180 200 180 200 48 11,12, 53,99
TIN 10160 Individual Outpatient Services 180 36 180 36 1 11,12,53, 99
GRP 10170 Group Outpatient Services 180 1,170 180 1,170 20 11, 12,53, 99
FAM 10180 Family Outpatient Services 180 100 180 100 8 11, 12,53, 99
WTT 20517 | WTRS - Transitional Bed 180 180 180 180 1 11,12, 14, 53, 55, 56, 99
PSI 20306 Peer Support - Adult - Individual 180 156 180 156 48 11,12, 53,99
PSW 20302 Peer Support Whole Health & Wellness 180 156 180 156 6 11,12, 53,99
Outpt SuU WTRSR | WTRS - Residential BHA 10101 | BH Assmt & Service Plan Development 180 32 180 32 24 11,12, 53,99
DAS 10103 Diagnostic Assessment 180 4 180 4 2 11,12,53,99
CAO 10104 Interactive Complexity 180 48 180 48 4 11, 12, 53,99
PEM 10120 | Psychiatric Treatment - (E&M) 180 24 180 24 2 11,12,53,99
NRS 10131 | Nursing Services 180 48 180 48 16 11,12,53,99
MED 10140 | Medication Administration 180 40 180 40 1 11, 12,53, 99
WTR 20516 | WTRS - Residential 180 180 180 180 1 11, 12, 14, 53, 55, 56, 99
WTT 20517 | WTRS - Transitional Bed 180 180 180 180 1 11, 12, 14, 53, 55, 56, 99
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Level Type Type of Service Service
of of Care Type of Care Description Class Groups Service Description Max M?X Max M?X M‘j"‘ Place of Service
Service | Service Code Code | Available Auth Units Auth Units Daily
Length | Auth'd Length Auth'd Units
BFHV HV HV Georgia Housing . See See See See See 1
Voucher? GHV 20515 | Housing Voucher notel notel notel notel notel See note
Outpt | MH, HSUP | GHV Housing BHA | 10101 | BH Assmt & Service Plan Development 180 8 275 8 8 11,12, 53,99
SuU, Supports
MHSU CMS 21302 Case Management 180 140 275 140 24 11,12,53,99
PSI 20306 | Peer Support — Adult - Individual 180 520 275 520 48 11,12,53,99
PSR 10151 Psychosocial Rehabilitation - Individual 180 300 275 300 48 11,12, 53,99
ADS 10152 Addictive Disease Support Services 180 100 275 100 48 11, 12, 53,99
CIN 10110 | Crisis Intervention 180 64 275 64 16 11,12,53,99
CT1 21202 Community Transition Planning 180 32 275 32 24 11, 12,53, 99
cLa 20514 Community Residential Rehabilitation 180 36 275 36 3 11,12, 53, 99

4

1 Georgia Housing Voucher authorizations are entered by DBHDD staff.
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SECTION lII-A
SERVICE DEFINITIONS

Child and Adolescent Non-Intensive Outpatient Services

Behavioral

ealth Assessment

Transaction Code Detail Code | Mod | Mod Rate Code Detail Code | Mod | Mod

Code 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Practitioner Level 2, In-Clinic | H0031 | U2 | U6 $38.97 | Practitioner Level 2, Out-of-Clinic H0031 | U2 u7 ‘
Practitioner Level 3, In-Clinic | H0031 | U3 | U6 $30.01 | Practitioner Level 3, Qut-of-Clinic H0031 | U3 u7 \
Practitioner Level 4, In-Clinic | H0031 | U4 | U6 $20.30 | Practitioner Level 4, Out-of-Clinic H0031 | U4 u7 \

MH Assessment |_Practitioner Level 5, In-Clinic | H0031 | US | U6 $15.13 | Practitioner Level 5, Out-of-Clinic H0031 | U5 u7 |

by a non- Practitioner Level 2, Via Practitioner Level 4, Via interactive

Physician interactive audio and video HO031 | GT | U2 $38.97 | audio and video telecommunication | H0031 | GT | U4
telecommunication systems systems
Practitioner Level 3, Via Practitioner Level 5, Via interactive
interactive audio and video H0031 | GT | U3 $30.01 | audio and video telecommunication | H0031 | GT | U5
telecommunication systems systems

Unit Value 15 minutes Utilization Criteria TBD
The Behavioral Health Assessment process consists of a face-to-face comprehensive clinical assessment with the individual, which must include the youth’s
perspective as a full partner and should include family/responsible caregiver(s) and others significant in the youth’s life as well as other involved agencies
agencies/treatment providers.

, The purpose of the Behavioral Health Assessment process is to gather all information needed in to determine the youth's problems, symptoms, strengths, needs,
Service abilities, resources and preferences, to develop a social (extent of natural supports and community integration) and medical history, to determine functional level and
Definition e o . . ' . ,

degree of ability versus disability, if necessary, to assess trauma history and status, and to engage with collateral contacts for other assessment information. An age-
sensitive suicide risk assessment shall also be completed. The information gathered should support the determination of a differential diagnosis and assist in screening
for/ruling-out potential co-occurring disorders.
As indicated, information from medical, nursing, school, nutritional, etc. staff should serve as the basis for the comprehensive assessment and the resulting IRP.
Admission 1. Aknown or suspected mental illness or substance-related disorder; and
Criteria 2. Initial screening/intake information indicates a need for further assessment.
Continuing Stay | The youth’s situation/functioning has changed in such a way that previous assessments are outdated.
Criteria
Di 1. An adequate continuing care plan has been established; and one or more of the following:
ischarge . . . e
Criteria 2. Ind!v!dual has withdrawn or been discharged frqm service; or
3. Individual no longer demonstrates need for additional assessment.
Service To promote.access., providers may use telemediqine asa tqol to proyiQe direct interventions to indjvidua]s gnrolled in this service .a.nd thfair familigs/carggivers. SeelPit
Accessibilty Il. Community Service Requirements for All Providers, Section I: Policies and Procedures, 1. Guiding Principles, B. Access to Individualized Services, item 16 of this

Provider Manual for definitions and requirements specific to the provision of telemedicine.
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Behavioral Health Assessment \

1. Any diagnosis given to an individual must come from persons identified in O.C.G.A Practice Acts as qualified to provide a diagnosis. These practitioners
include a licensed clinical social worker, licensed psychologist, licensed marriage and family therapist, licensed professional counselor, a physician or a PA or
APRN (NP and CNS-PMH) working in conjunction with a physician with an approved job description or protocol.

Required 2. The behavioral health assessment process must include a face-to-face comprehensive clinical assessment with the youth. Beyond this face-to-face

Components assessment, additional collateral information gathered from the youth, from family members/caregivers, significant others, other involved agencies/treatment
providers, and any other relevant individuals may be collected telephonically.

3. Aninitial Behavioral Health Assessment is required within the first 30 days of service with ongoing assessments completed as demanded by changes with an
individual.

1. Practitioner scope of practice is often defined in law and/or regulation. As such, while U4 and U5 practitioners are supporting partners in the assessment
process, certain aspects of assessment must be completed by practitioners licensed or certified to do so.

2. Asindicated, medical, nursing, peer, school, nutritional, etc. staff can provide information from the individual, records, and various multi-disciplinary resources
to complete the comprehensive nature of the assessment. Time spent gathering this information may be billed as long as the detailed documentation justifies
the time and need for capturing said information.

3. Addictions counselors/SUD-certified practitioners may deliver this service when:

a. A presenting individual has a known or suspected substance use disorder (including those with known/suspected co-occurring MH/SUD diagnoses):
and/or

b.  The service is delivered at a location wherein it can be expected that all individuals presenting have a substance use disorder (including those with
known/suspected co-occurring MH/SUD diagnoses);

Staffing
Requirements

AND
c.  If, during the course of service delivery, there is evidence of either a singular MH condition (i.e. without a co-occurring SUD), or a co-occurring MH
condition that rises to a certain level of acuity/complexity (e.g. psychosis, symptoms of major depression, etc.), then additional assessment should be
coordinated with a partnering U1-U3 level practitioner who can provide necessary supporting assessment interventions.

1. In addition to any specific assessment documents resulting from the delivery of this service, there must be a Progress Note in the individual's medical record that
supports each claim submitted for this service, in accordance with Part Il - Community Service Requirements for BH Providers, Section Il — Documentation
Requirements, 8. Progress Notes of this manual.

2. A provider may submit an authorization request and subsequent claim for BHA for an individual who may have been erroneously referred for assessment and,
upon the results of that assessment, it is determined that the person does not meet eligibility as defined in this manual.

3. When Telemedicine technology is utilized for the provision of this service in accordance with the allowance in the Service Accessibility section of this definition, the
code cited in the Code Detail above with the appropriate GT modifier shall be utilized in documentation and claims submission.

Documentation
Requirements

Billing &
Reporting
Requirements

Behavioral Health Clinical Consultation

Transaction Code Detail Code | Mod Rate Code Detail Code | Mod Rate
Code 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4
Interprofessional

Telephone Practitioner Level 1 99446 | Ul Pract